504990787 07/05/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5037534

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TREVOR SIMON	06/21/2018
SASHA JOHNSON	06/21/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RUSS BASSET CORPORATION
Street Address:	8189 BYRON ROAD
City:	WHITTIER
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16018788

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)494-8024

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7144947643

Email: USPTO@BondererPatents.com

Correspondent Name: D. AUSTIN BONDERER Address Line 1: 250 W. SANTA FE AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 550

Address Line 4: FULLERTON, CALIFORNIA 92832

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BASS-03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	D. AUSTIN BONDERER
SIGNATURE:	/D. Austin Bonderer/
DATE SIGNED:	07/05/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=SignedAssignment#page1.tif source=SignedAssignment#page2.tif source=SignedAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504990787 REEL: 046272 FRAME: 0565

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this day of, 2018, by and between
Trevor Simon and Sasha Johnson ("Assignor") and Russ Bassett Corporation
("Assignee", and collectively, the "Parties") whose address is 8189 Byron Road Whittier, CA
<u>90606_</u> .
WHEREAS, Assignor is has invented <u>Gravity Actuated Clamp</u> (the "Invention"), disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent (the "Patent Application") identified below.
WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patent Application domestically and internationally, and Assignor wishes to sell its interest in the Patent Application to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Patent Application. The Patent Application can be identified by:

Title and Attorney Docket No. Gravity Actuated Clamp and Bass-03

- 2. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Patent Application and in all divisions, non-provisional, renewals and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent granted thereon, including all reexaminations, extensions and reissues thereof. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent granted pursuant to the Patent Application to Assignee, its successors, representatives and assigns.
- 3. Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent Application pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of One US Dollar (\$1) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of both which is hereby acknowledged.
- 4. Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent Application to Assignee. Assignor further represents and warrants that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future.
- 5. Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application, and in any letters patent granted thereon, and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application or from said letters patent.

PATENT REEL: 046272 FRAME: 0566

- 6. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the laws of the State of <u>CALIFORNIA</u>, without regard to conflicts of law principles.
- 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement. For purposes of this Assignment, use of a facsimile, e-mail, or other electronic medium shall have the same force and effect as an original signature
- 8. Severability. If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.
- 10. Headings. The headings for section herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 11. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and Assignee, and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Agreement. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR

Signature

Trevor Simon

Print Name

ASSIGNEE

Šignature.

Mike Dressendorfer

Print Name

CEO, Russ Bassett Corporation

Title

ASSIGNOR

Signature

Sasha Johnson Print Name